

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

open season for fishing under the general law. This act shall be in force until the year nineteen hundred and twelve.'

Section 2. Section three of said chapter is hereby repealed.

It shall be unlawful for any one person in any Section 3. one day to take, catch or kill more than twenty fish in these waters.

Section 4. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law for illegal fishing for trout and land-locked salmon, and municipal courts, police courts and trial justices shall have original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme and superior courts for all violations of this act, and all fines collected thereunder shall be paid to the state treasurer for the protection of fish.

Approved March 3, 1909.

Chapter 66.

An Act to open Mayfield and Kingsbury Ponds, in Somerset County, to ice fishing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. It shall be lawful to fish through the ice, in Fishing the ice in Mayfield and through the ice peraccordance with the general law of the state, in Mayfield and Kingsbury ponds, in Somerset county,

Section 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 3, 1909.

Chapter 67.

An Act to regulate fishing in Mattanawcook Lake, Long, Crooked and Folsom Ponds, in Lincoln, Penobscot County, Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. It shall be unlawful for any person to catch or kill more than fifteen fish of the following kinds, namely: trout, pickerel, white perch, black bass and land-locked salmon, in any one day, in either Mattanawcook lake or the following named ponds emptying therein, namely: Long pond, Crooked pond and Folsom pond, all within the town of Lincoln, in the county of Penobscot and state of Maine, from May first to the first day of December, but nothing herein shall change the close time on fish in said lakes and ponds as now provided by general law.

Fishing in Mattanawcook lake, Long Crooked and Folsom ponds, regulatea.

ice per-mitted.

pealed.

Inconsistent acts re-

Снар. 66

Section 3. repealed. May take twenty fish.

Penalty for violation of this act.

68

May take five fish

Section 2. No person shall catch in any one day, while fishing through the ice in any of the lakes or ponds named in section one of this act, more than five fish of the following kinds, namely: white perch and pickerel.

Section 3. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be liable to a fine of not more than ten dollars, and one dollar for each fish caught or killed in excess of the number permitted by this act.

Section 4. Municipal and police courts and trial justices within their respective counties shall have original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme and superior courts in all prosecutions arising under this act.

Approved March 3, 1909.

Chapter 68.

An Act to ratify and confirm the acts of the Wayne Library Association, at its meeting of August twenty-seven, nineteen hundred and eight and at all subsequent meetings.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The acts and doings of the Wayne Library Association, at its meeting of August twenty-seven, nineteen hundred and eight and at all subsequent meetings, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

Approved March 3, 1969.

Chapter 69.

Section 1. A. C. Swazey, T. F. Moran, Charles B. Pineo

An Act to incorporate the Bar Harbor Gas Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Corporators.

-corpo-rate name. -purposes.

and E. S. Clark, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated under the name of the Bar Harbor Gas Company, for the purpose of manufacturing, generating, selling, distributing and supplying gas for lighting, heating, traction, transportation, manufacturing, or mechanical purposes, in the town of Eden, Hancock county, state of Maine, or for any or either of such purposes, with all the rights, powers and privileges, and subject to all the restrictions and liabilities by law incident to similar corporations; also for the purpose of buying, leasing and operating the property, capital stock, bonds, rights, privileges, immunities and franchises of any individuals, firms, or corporations doing a similar business in the town of Eden aforesaid.

396

Снар.

Penalty for violation of this act.

Acts and do-ings con-firmed.